# PAVOL JOZEF ŠAFÁRIK UNIVERSITY IN KOŠICE



Guarantor: UPJŠ Rector's Office

Košice 06. 07. 2020 No. REK000425/2020-UPA/2269

### Annex no. 2

### to Rector's Order no. 11/2020 for adopting measures related to the release of the measures taken to prevent the spread of COVID-19

In accordance with Article 4 (3) of the Organisational Rules of the Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice as amended and in connection with the measures of the Public Health Authority of the Slovak Republic updated on 03.07.2020 I hereby

#### issue

the following Annex no. 2 to the Rector's Order no. 11/2020 for adopting measures related to the release of the measures taken to prevent the spread of COVID-19.

#### Article 1 Scope of amendment

Rector's Order no. 11/2020 for adopting measures related to the release of the measures taken to prevent the spread of COVID-19 (hereinafter as "order") is amended as follows:

#### • Article 1 of the order - Movement in the interior of buildings:

1.1 All persons are prohibited from moving in the interiors of buildings owned by UPJŠ Košice without covering the upper respiratory tracts (nose, mouth) by e.g. face mask, veil, scarf except for:

- people with severe autism spectrum disorders,

- persons with chronic respiratory diseases with respiratory failure and persons with facial skin diseases, for whom wearing a veil could lead to a worsening of the condition,

- teaching staff or professionals (e.g. teaching assistant or special pedagogue) in the educational process,

- students taking state language exams,

- persons performing sports,

- persons photographed for the time necessary to carry out the photographing process,

- employees performing work in the common working space if they are at least 2 meters

apart or from other persons, or for an employee who is alone in the workplace.

1.2 At the same time, it is recommended to go out and move in public in outdoor areas covering the upper respiratory tracts (nose, mouth) by e.g. face mask, veil, scarf for persons not mentioned in the exceptions above, if their distance from persons not living with them in a common household is less than 2 meters.

# • Article 6 of the order - Realization of foreign business trips, stays within the Erasmus + program, reception of foreign guests:

- 6.1 I allow foreign business trips in accordance with the measures of the Public Health Authority of the Slovak Republic. Adherence to the generally known measures of the Public Health Authority of the Slovak Republic is the responsibility of each UPJŠ employee / student, student and foreign guest coming to the SR from countries that are not marked as low risk.
- 6.2 I allow outgoing and incoming mobilities within the Erasmus+ programme and other mobility programmes.
- 6.3 I resume the reception of foreign guests at UPJŠ in Košice.
- 6.4 Students and employees of UPJŠ, students and employees of incoming mobilities within the Erasmus+ programme and other mobility programmes and foreign guests are obliged to follow the measures of the Public Health Authority of the Slovak Republic in case of endangerment of public health, border restrictions and conditions of entry into countries listed on the website of the Ministry of Foreign and European Affairs of the Slovak Republic: https://www.mzv.sk/cestovanie-a-konzularne-info,

https://www.mzv.sk/cestovanie/covid19/obmedzenia-na-hraniciach

and monitor the current development of the epidemiological situation on the website of the Public Health Authority of the Slovak Republic (<u>http://www.uvzsr.sk/</u>).

- 6.5 In case the measure of the Public Health Authority of the Slovak Republic orders isolation until receiving a negative result of the RT-PCR test for COVID-19 after the return/arrival from countries that are not marked as low-risk, incoming persons are obligated to submit the negative result of this test or negative result notifications:
  - a) to the respective HR departments UPJŠ employees,
  - b) to the respective study departments of faculties UPJŠ students,
  - c) to the respective departments of international relations students of other universities and foreign guests.

#### Article 2 Final provisions

- 1. Other provisions of Rector's Order no. 11/2020 remain in force, with the exception of the provisions under paragraph 2 of this article.
- 2. With the entry into force of this Annex no. 2 I cancel:
  a) Annex no. 1A to Rector's Order no. 11/2020, for adopting measures related to the release of the measures taken to prevent the spread of COVID-19.,
  b) Annex no. 1 to Rector's Order no. 11/2020 File no. REK00000 / 2020-UPA / 1940.
- 3. This Annex shall enter into force and effect on 07.07.2020 and is binding for all employees of UPJŠ in Košice.

prof. RNDr. Pavol Sovák, CSc Rector of UPJŠ in Košice